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,. Statement hy ,John OQT. Sr. of }few )"1:Qrlit Cit1 
t"~~a1id.;i.ng Cii~.rly r!luaJ"er- f'f#ecu"(ta ~ Apr. 19! 1!s)20 * 

,~,a5't l'ioo~~o ljl"'ep~r'a.t i ve Mliket. itlg 'i1EH~ eBtabli$llad be~\fet\m 1"7~ 
and ln~ .. ) 1):1 thilf'&I.t0g<;~ (lat~r odl1~d EQAflltQn) Mo,.thl,{ :,"e;;;ti,ng., At Jiih~ 
Pa.:rt:t'HiU"S "%font.hl~" j,{eetinrJ: Ilth.mo~19.t11'7:;l,a COlr~mlHli':Hfd,;i".n frop-s S,'ltitli-l" 
ti~ld Monthl:r r~6ii!tinl'4 (1z11thod{i! Island) inftH"ms th\l.t HOf:!1!l} orth~.!r. 
~lie~':tha nL" '. t .,,:a a t 1'icH' G!-u.: X: , ,:hHLi.ro s J~H·t i riQ~tt!\)s to O'blong ca" 'lfin~ P~r:t-: 
:l~~~ }of. H. .md tu~k's fl.o \i{h.io~\ M'. !&.. tn~)! stwuld r.el(;I'!1/J. (:oif~mi t t~~ ~p- , 

,p,;~lt\r:rted ttl r'.spl;1. 1st .!:.:<o.:U.,l'f'f.~t,S:t!itht".ielrl 'f,Lif. l~e51re$ onr aalee ';'$r ~rl;~t i{cosa.:lk ,tfri~dd5~a~lic;'i is '{pproved. Ti::iS tr"',}'YIE!fer'rf.lo. th~j:r 
n~"lheraili.') ,to Ni.)f.l1 ~Part,ne_t$lLr3. ~ti·l.mo.20, 17'14 ,'titlt't,mQuth (tlafJ,;s.) M.rti 
jr~flJrf1lS t"'Wtt @Jr.:a'V~H·S oJ;' th$ir !u$eting ha\l~ Rl!nwv~a. at'ld are (f.b~U't to 
n~ffi-OV$ to 3,~~t'atogd and de~ir-e our ,r.;.nsW'er wj-lethal" or no f.~a.id Plau.~~ 
it~ under Otu" C~re.1I ~elo;:t. '{~csack I4'riends l"eqUt'H~t rt. '\1~6ti'rlg ?th.t}'l~., 
lr:;,l'J'i'4,,1;;'d,chvaa fll1CHved lCJth.mo.21,17·74,~lt t.he hr:nt$!e of IS5ae It:iJ.ly, 
"I'hi5 m~eting to!" W'H'·~hip,~'m!.'pcHHlt Or~l""iei:H.i~ fro:']! 8mithf,i~ld,R.l. and. 
n,i.r·tEf;o~Jth,~!iasa'twl1!.s a.part"of ~iine Partners ~.iI. until ~a,ratOt~a (l~t~r 
ealled ji;aaton) ur.:M. wa:~i Sl!;t oft t,he.refrom. ~1th.I~Q.:Ufl'f7a. i'YilEtn Btl,:t 
HoaSiick Vont:-;.l.1 Ml:\let ing was se t oft' from !Ka,st(tl1 l-:ont~:ly Meeting: ,,~ai3t 
Hoosae:.: P.r~pa:ra!~jve lIi!i~t:l.rtg was the (me Pr~:pai"atjv~ :M\'Ii$ti1']Jg :it com ... 
prisedtar.d it navel" '.natd arlother. -

, 
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A 

Noah A1dridch was Born at Situate the 12 of 3-* 

Noah A1dridch Departed this Life the 28 of 8~. 1808. 

and was decently entered the 30 of the same-------------

David Aldrich was born at Gloucester in the state of Rhode 
I 

Island - 28th of 3rd ~ 1767----------------------------

David Aldrich departed this Life the 6 of 5 MO. 1835 .. 

David Anthony Jr was born at Adams the 29 of 7 F>. 1784. 

Phebe Anthony his wife was born at Harwick (or Warwick)the 27 

of 12 ua· 1784. 

William Penn their Son was born at Adams the 5 of 11 ~. 1817. 

Phebe Anthony wife of David Anthony departed this Life 29 th of 

1-l40 • 1838. 

(Torn) Atwater was born at Nob1etown County of Columbia and 

State of New York 25th of1~· 179~ 

1 

Huldah his wife was born at Coemans (~r Colmans) County of Albanu 

and State of New York 16th of 10 ~. 1793. 

Their daughter Mary was born at Chatham in the County of Columbia 

and State of New York 18th of 2~· 1814. 

Their daughter Mary deceased at Hancok within the compas of East 

H~suck ~. Meeting 23 of 5 ~. 1815. 

Jacob Aldrich Born at Uxbridge 16th of lOth MO. 1748. 

Mehitabel his wife Born at Rochester 27th 2nd i''''·,1748. 

She departed this life 7th of 8th MO. 1815. 

Mehitabel their Daughter was born at Uxbr1dg the 

Jacob Aldrich Departed this life the 13 of 3 Nf· 1821. 



B 2 
th e th 

Daviti Baker v'as boen in SW4nsey 6 of y 4 li
o

-l?45. Old Style. 
th Q Peaoe Bake. his wife wa.~ born in Preeto\"n 0 of 8 U 1'747.01ci 

t!tyle. 

e "th e th 0_ Theirda.ugtterL~9hter V':t~ oorn in .... ansey y 25 Y 6 li 1770. 
N. S. 

e th th o. Their Daught~;r f.arah W(la born in !;'wansey y 15 '7 l! 1772. 
• th th o. Their Son Moses was born in Pwansey y 4 11 M 1776_ 

e t.h o. Their ~on ~ av 1r1 """i.R hOLon in ~agt Hooeuck y 26 4 li 1779. 

tb Their son Jo sejJh "'-}1.S born in 3118t Hoo!'3l.1ck 15 e th o. 
y 10 :u 1783. 

"Their Laughter l'eace "'as born in r;a~t Hoost1ck th e t11 0 
27 Y 4 K 1781. 

e tb Daniel Baker born in:~a~t Hoosuck y (3 of 1 lAo. 1786. 

Stephen Eaker boen in Ka.st lloo$uck ye 14th of 4 mo. i' .. 
e A-a Baker oorn in Ti!aqt Uoo!\Juck Y 21. of 11 mo. 17-. 

e 
Hannah Baker born in Bast Hoosuck y 13 of 5 mo. 17 •• 

Peace Ba.J(er Jr. Departefl this life ye 9 of ~ 1 .. °. 1800. 

e rd o. BenJ'imin Briggs ~"'iS born at Craneton y 3 at 7 11 1752. 

e th Naomi his y.lfe was born at Cranston Y 30 of:3 mo. 1747. 

Caleb Brown was Born at Rebobath ye 2 af 4 mo. 17:>4. 

Caleb B.caley '<It Hoche9ter the 
27 of 12 Jio. 1745 "·H.9 

Marey Braley his '''if e \'!'rtJ ~ ..... ' Earn tlle at lntovil 28 oi' ;3tllO 1756. 

of :3 CQO. 17R8. 

George Br~ley "''1'"' Born lit Adams the 27 of 9 I1ll). 179~- __ _ 
Born 

~08es Brrdey was/ a.t Ada.tl~ the 31 o~' 3 mo. 179',--___ _ 

tb 
lo

th mO. 
of 1778 25 

• d' "".. ff' t <". tb nt.J. o. 18 Y 1& .1ucJCer :~u 1ng on wa.~ born at Che~lare 5 ,Jf 2 In 10. 

th tYl John "'ells Buffington '''as bO.L~n at Chc9hil'e 5 of 5 mO. 1815. 

J .. ~\,., . . r. 
ere:la~.u '~.rownln," •• T 

.~O~8ticut the 2~ Of 10 ;) m· 

Town 
bO.cncl.t ~toning I in the ~~t"ite of 

/ 
178~----_______________________ _ 



Jlartbar his ~ife wag bo '.n at Hiohmontitown in the ~tate of 

Rhoati Ilanri the 22 of' 12 mO. 1785-----------------.. -----
Sta&e 

Hannah their Daughter .a9 born at ntoningtown in Coneticu; y 

15 of 8 mO 1807 
.. ~t~~te 

Perry their t1un w&a born at Stoningtown in Coneticut lye 2~ of 
I -_.-- o 

8.11l 1810. 

Jeremiah H the r ~on ~"as born at Raneo or ',ew orA. . a i 1 ,. ''l 1..- f"t t ye 14 ( or 11 

of 8 mO 1813 

in e o. 
Ithan their [)on W9,S bo.m at Handcock ;this state y 10 of 11 m 

1815 

th th 
Eunic'3 Brarning their daughter was born at Hancock 5 of 6 
mo 
-- 1519. 

B (6th Page) 

Samuel BOll'erman~ Son of stephen 13oV'errnan waa Born at falmouth Y S 
tbe 20 of 10 m

O 
1787----___________________________ _ 

Prince Bo~erma~ .~e Born at talmoth Bay ~tate the 26 of 6 mo.1789 

Benjamin nowerrnan was BOl.'n ,j,t £almoth the 8 of 6 mO. 1791. 

Doratha Bo~e~Aan ~a8 born at falmouth 6th of 4 mo. 1793 

Matby Bower!c.an wa.s born at t"alrlloth 1~th of lOth mo. 1795. 

J'o8hua Bowerman WQS bUrn at falmouth 7th of 12th 1'10. 1'797. 

Arnolll BiJ\Vel"!lF.m was born it fa.lmouth· 5 of 2n'l mo. 1800 

Arnolti Bowerman ))eparted this 1 if'e loth of 7 mo. 1H04. 
was 

Elizabeth 30v 'erman / Born. at Adame 11 of 7l£iO. 1802. 

Davitt Bowe~..u3J1 was l~orn at Aciwus 28 of 10 mo. 1804 

William Bower:uan wqS Darn at Adams 21 of 12U1.o. 1806 

I.ydl'l Bo',~'e!"'/lan "'a9 born at Atiams 22 of 12 !'QO. 1BI0 

Samuel Bo"'er ],"1n ])epat'"ted. thin 1 i fe the 11 01' 4 mo. 1817 

Snadracb 2rownel1 WaR born 'It westport the 21st of 2 !QO. 1 ?6( foi."Tl) 

Mary Brownell .,IlQ born /j.t Hewbedforti the 5th of the 9 mo. 177.1 
WaR born 

-noby Brownell the ir Daut:;ter / at westport the 25 of 12 mo. th~ l7~6 

Anna Brownell tbeir tiaughtcr '''ja.8 bortl at westport the 26 of 11 mu. 

1798 



B 

'Thoaa8 Brown~ll their non \f'ql!l born at 1:7ef.!ltport the 14 of 8 mo.l80l 

Elijah Brownell their ~on .,9.9 born at we9tport the 12 of 8 mo.1806 

Deborah ErQwne11 the 11" Daughter wau Born at westport tlH: 10 of 9 

mo. 1808 

Bane f:?::l 'Brownell their Son was born at AdamR the l~ of 11 mo. 

S.bauach Brownell departed th1~ life the 7 of 2 ;no. 1813. 

ftOl'lmS Bro\lll!le11 'l4"as born at westport the 14th of 8 mo. 1801. 

SU8a.nnah bis wife ~ae born at Adams 4th of 8th U10. ~ 795. 

·SUsannah Brollrnell qepart~d t!liq life 2~rri of 4th mo.1821. 

Elisabeth Bromte11 hi. 2d wife born at Athl:tH3 14th of 24 mo.1802. 

A 

Ebenezer Aldrich was oorn at Douglas 1st of 2 . mo. 1775 

Ieabel bi~ _ife V"I].~ born !i.t !1waney 2.:3 of 1 mo. 1'172 

Their D~ghter Hannah wa3 born at Douglas 1st of 6 mo. 1798 
o 

Tbeir Son }'hillip "''''i'': 00 en at Douglas loth of 4th mo. 1800 

Their Daughter Eliza Y1a12l born at Jlouglaa :t;lat of 7 mo. 1802 

their son Sethvrae born a.t :couglaa 2ntl of 11th mo. 1804 

Their D'lughter Lucet.ta WL].S born at Clarkeburg 4th of 11 rna. 1808 

Ebene,r Alrlrich Departed this !.ife 18th of :t, Mo. 1828 

Lucetta. Bur11nga:.::le Departed thifl J~ife 30th of 6 llo. 1835. 

Deborah Aldrich Born ~t North-Bridge ye 27th of ye 2n/i 1110. 1775. 

}~benezer AI'} en was Born at f)anr.lwich ye 23rd of 2·,!Jlo. ('i) 1725 

Abiga.il his wife Viae born at Penbroock ye 6t.h of 4 mo. 174~ 

ldary Allen W'1;lr: Born at !1antiwich ye 29 of 7 mo. 1709 

~u8anF.ih Allen was Born at Sandwich ye 27 ofS :no. 1789 

~U9a.nnah Allen dep.9.rter1 this life ye 18 of 6 .mo. 1806. 

Ebenezer Allen Departed thin life the 22 of 5 MO. 1812 

anti wa~ tiece~tly entererl the 24 of the l'!i:J.'Jle l.au. 1812. 
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Ilille. Hather-way was Born at Barkley ye 7 of 4 mo. 1781-

Doratha bis Wife .... ag born at Fa1motb: ye 5 of 4 lno. 1793 

3ulyelma (1) theIr D~uhter ~as Born at A~~ns ye l~ of 7 mo.1BlO 

Elizabeth Ann Hatherway their TJaughter was born at A..).11ai.6 the 26th 

of 1 mo. 1814 

Blennor H~therway their Daughter was born at A4a~$ the 8 of 10 

.0. 1815 

. Bl1zebeth Ann their da.ughter Departetl till s life tile 25 of 7 wo .1817 

Charity their Daughter Y!9.S born a.t Junius (t) the state of He~ 

York the 1st or 1 WQ. 1819. 

Z11zabeth Ann Hatha.way Born [l,t Atiams 17 Of 8 mo. 1824 

ADn lIeroy Howlq.nd was bo rn !it Chesbere 15 of :3 mo. 17BO 

Iloner Ha.thaway Departed thio life 15th of 11th lAO. 1829. 

·.4am Harkness :Born :).t ;1111itht'ie1d ye 27thye 12th lUO~. 1150. 
. (or 15th) 

thankful his wl~e Born in R~che8ter ye/19tb ye 12th mo. 1756 

De~rah B~rknee~ Born 2nd ye 5th mo. 1772 at Smithfield. 

Aa. Harknc8s born at Smithfield ye 9th ye ~rd 1774 

Daniel Ue.rknej~9 born ,~t ~mit!1fie1(j ye 25 ye 3r/} mo. 1'777 

D".1d }J~rkne(t ~ Born !:it ~:nitb:f' iel.l ye 6th ye 7th !!10. 1779 

Born flt .mi thfiel«i Yf; l~th ye 9th m.o. 17i31 

Adam HarJiCness b01"'1 at ]r:a."'t HI)0!311Ck ye 23rti ye find mo. 1784 

~"h8Jlkful H1l.rknCf.18 bo~-n >1t ii>.i.st ROOBUCk ye 27th pi 3rci mo. 1786 

."boIMs Harkness bOJ.'n 'it ~~'let Hoosuck ye 16th· of 6th JllO 17H8 

Ha.rJcne~9 Leparte1i thiq life by th(~ -flul of a 'free on tbe 25th 

4th mo. 1789. 

:."'Utll'!IoI.La.ll Harkne S9 bOl-n atn:~~t Hoosuck ye 13th of 7th ~UO. 1790 

lIarkneao born at J :~Ctt Hoo~uck ye 18th of 7 ;:no. 1793. 

thrlme~s Died ye 19th ('l) of 8 mo. 1793. 

thi~ 1 i.fe ye 26th of 9 !o.o. 1 ?9~ 

H'1rkneee b,orn .':it ~i;a'Sl~ Hool3uck y~. 29th o!" ? IUJ. 1'794 

Harknc~s Born g,t J';:),qt H009uck the 24th of ? lJlO. 1796 

Ha.rknee~ DepartefA thi!l'! l,it"e ye ~l of 8 !!lone 1796. 

H!J.rkne"'9 Born at JG9tiloosuck ye 21at o-::~ 9th HID. 1790 
kful Harkne~8~~·dfe of Arlam H·l.rlmc~~ (iece~uJed 19th {l'iY uf 11th 

'':0. 1824 
llar.lmesB ;,epartefj ti1i(.~ lite je 13th oj' ~J il4J.lf-;2ij 



H 13 
(or 18) 

Thomas Harkness Departed this life ye /19 of 11 mo. 182"6 

Aflam Harkness 2ti J)epart.eti this Life the 8th of 8 140. 1836 

" i 
:Born 

Stephen Hoxie was/ at Sandwich the 25 of 7 mo. 1768t?) 

Abigail Ho-xie his wife wa9 born at Sandwich the 14 of 6 m. 1762 

Cornelious Hoxie was "born a.t Ariamn ye 23 of 2 mo 1793 

ZacheU8 Hatherway was Born a.t FreetoV'n the 26 of 12 mo. 1751 

Blennor his wife wa.s born a.t Barkley the 8 of 8 lAO. 1750 

A40nijab H'ltherway .,as born at Barkley the 12 of 11 mo. 1780 

laeneus H::tthenray Jr. "as Barn at Barkley the 2 o~ 2 mo. 1782 

lI&ry lla.therv:'ay 'Rae Born at Bar4:1ey the 6 of 4 mo 1784 

leamee (1) Hatherway was Born at Barkley the? of 4 mo. 1786 

.Q.war4 Hatherway "as Born a.t Barkley tlJe 6 of' 10 mo 1787 

S&alUel R"'ltheX'V'ay wa~ Born at Berkley tp-e 29 of 10 mo. 1789' 

>~b1ga11 Ha:ther,~'ay 1JIf8.'1 :Born a.t na~t Hooauck tbe 27 of 4 mo. 1792 
.. :: 

Blennor H9.thenray, Jr. "l"as :Born ·at isu,pt Hoosuck the l~ of 3 mo lr1 
(or Jr'.) 

Elennor natherway/'jr. Departed thip, life ye 5 of 4 mo. 1802" 

Eacheu8 Hather¥ray Jun. Departed thi!'l life ye 20 of 10 tao. 1811 

A4~nijah Hatherw~y Departed thi~ life the 22 of 12 mo. 1816 

Zacheue Hatherway Departed tllie life the 1:-'1 of 2 mo.. 1818. 

Aaron Hatherway was Born J'lt Freet1rfm the 14 of 4 140. 1757 

Elenor Hie wife 'WaH Born at Dighton the 1.0 of ? mo. 1763 

Sarah Rather..-a.y wan Born a.t mic;lle 'lorn on Rhoacii!"llH)1(i tl:.e 1 of 6 

180 1790 

John Uathen:a.y was Born at mitile Tovm on ~:h(ja<i Island th. 1.2 ot 

5 mo. 1792 

Elisabeth Hatherway wae Born on Hhoan Islanri u.s a+'ore said the 12 
of 5 mo.1792 

George Hatherwa.y V''i<":! Born. a.t 1i.:al;;t Rooeuck the 5 of 8 Ulo.1795 
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William J1nckea was Born at Glouchester ye 26 of '1 mo.l'135 0.8. 

El.ieabeth .Tohnson was bO.m at Green1!'"ich state of i .. hode Island 174'1 

Elisabeth Jon~on rleparted thic life tbe 2~rri of 7 mo' .. 1814 

11&8.C Killey ",as Born Q.t Yearmoth the 30 of 7 mo. 1'730 H. f; •• 

.Jurii th hiB wife waR Born 'It Dartilouth the 9 IUO. 1732 

Rattil ~ Killey their Son ",a8 Born at Cumberl~nr:i tha 26 of 11 mo. ; 

Clarlotte Killey their Daughter WIlS Born at East Hoosuck the 27 of 

4 JaO. 1770 

JQ4ieth Killey Departeri this Lite the :3 of 3 mo. 1792 ant! j)ecently 

ent.ref! the 5 of the Same month ~: yea.r 

.ary Killey Isaac Second wife.as born at Barkley the 22 of 6 mo 

1Ia~ Killey Departet! this Lite the 4 of 2 aro. 119\1 and. Lecently 

Bfttered the 6 Of the aame month 
Born 

JI&l')' Killey Isaac Killey :3 -wife Vlas/ at nantucket yii 13 of 10 LIlO. 

1734 

I K :3 wife D.a.pJi.:rteri this life the '1 of eight rno.1814 
, 

I8aac Killey Departed thifJ life the 15 of 11 t110. 1814 

Battil Killey Departed thi~ life the 16 of 9 Ino. 1829 
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Joshua Lapham Born in Dartmouth ye 9th of ye 3rd mo. 1721 

Bannah his wife was born 1n Dartmouth ye 7th of ye 6th DlO. 1726 

Hannah Lapbam Departeq thi~ life ye 17th of 11th mo. 1797 an~ 

was enterrerl in friends Buring Ground ye 19 of ye same mo • . "r year 

J'oehuay Lapham Departed this life ye 12 of )1 mo. 17~~9 

AbrahBDl 1.apha:n born at Smithf 16111 ye 15tb 

"ahter his ;wife born at Uxbridge ye ~Oth y~ l'illt mo. 1755 

Deborah !4aphA.m born at East Hooeuck y! 9th ye 3rt! IIlO. 1777 

·In.. L&pham born at 1~a.~t H008uck ye 12th ye 11th lUO. ~ 778 

DaTi4 Lapham born at "'ea.st HOOBuck ye 13t.h of ye 1st MO. 1781 

Abraham LaPha:a:
r

• born at Ea.st HOOBuck ye 25th )1e 12th m()~ 1782 

DaDlel Laphlilll born. at E:ast Hoo suck y~ 11th ye 7th mo •. 1784 

Patience Laphw.u wido~ W&fJ born a.t Dartmouth 9th of 7th mo. 1762 

Patience Laph~ Depnrte~ thi~ life ye 10 of ~ mo. 1815 

Dayiri Lapham ~a8 born at ~,mith1'le1d the 28 of 12 mo. 1753 

J1l41etb hie wife 'll"'ag Born at Darmouth ye 14 of 7 mo. 1'757 

• Abrabam I.apham t.heir ~on '~as Born at Danby the 10 of lie 10 mO.l781) 

Bebee. Lapham was Born at Danby the 2 ot.2 mo. 1783 

Wl11iam Lapham 'Was Born at Danby the 13 of 11 mo. 1786 

Elisabeth 1,aplaUa Born at J~ast Hoosuck: the 1 of 11 mo. 1788 

lobo Lapham norn at ~aet ROOBuck the 7 of 9 mD. 1793 

Abraham La.ph:J.ID Leparted this 'Life the 18 of 12 mo. 1794 

I).Tid La.ph9.fll. Jun. Horn 'It 1l:a.et HOOBuck the 10 of 9 mo. 1795 

HabeeB Lapham I,epartefl thl!3 1,ifo the 2;1 of 9 mo. 1796 

»avid Lapham Departed thi~ I.ife 11th of let mo. 1830 

Lapham V'aa Born a.t South Kingstown the 22 of 7th mo.l7·· 
( l.'orn) 

:' ... ,.1:1 Lt.,," Born Milforti. ''f'orcester Co. Moa. :~2 of5 ~<lo.1790 



.. aaah Boxie Glad a.t her reslr1enoe in south Aciams 7,th lio. 1869 

'Miag 72 years of age after a long anti distressing illness, 

.. tcb ehe bore to the last with Christian fortitude • 

. tOtlg will her 10S8 be lamented a.nt! her II&ll.Y y1lr'tues remem.bered. 

flweet llother thou art gone 

Hoy- can 1 write it here 

Anti paune not to shed 

Affections holy tear 

Thy life work nobly done 

Thy spirit sought its rest 

~~ere loveri ones waited thee 

In mane ions of the blest. 

)tli za.. 

teah lIallery was born at "'lest Greenwich. 1st of 11 1110. 1149 

Herbert Ualle~ was born at New Ashforn 2nd of 5 ~O. 1782 

Caleb lfacomber _as born in Dartmouth 21st ot 8tu-JaG_, 1769 

.eorge Martin was born at Rhoad Islan~ 27 of 7 mo. 1744 
\ 

George Martin 1:'epartec1 this life ye 24 of 2 mo. 1800 

16 

Elizabeth liatterson was born at west Green.lab Hnod Island Stat.e ye 

" ot 10 mo. 1768 

.l1sabeth Hatterson Dapart.eti tbis life the 5 of 5 mo. 1'806' 

L,y4ia ¥attereon wa.s born at Petersburg the 27 of 6 mo~ 1788 



1'1 

Robert lUaoet born q,t Cou1teNbaw near Bigger by }~dinburgh. North 
-

.. )r1t.&1. on the 2211 ye 8tb mo. 0,_ n. 1744 accor'iing to his beat 

"collnt~ 

Bobert. N\ebet Deceased 16th of lOth mo. 1'195 and waS decently 

l'Mried toM, 16th following. 
~ . \I. 

a.nnah NiGOet was Born at .Att1eborou~1 the 29 Cay at the 8 mD. 

l'44~,O. s. 

!lMr. Son Hobert H1ebet Jun. was Born a.t East H008uck ye· the 9 

at 4 mo."', 17'75 

".ab. Nisbet Deceased (the widow of Robert !Uebet) the '6th of 1st 

119. 1829 

p 

"njarai'n ,;'.ok was born the 20th of the 8th mo. 1769 

Pat.ience }leek \Wa.s born the 25th of the 9 Ho. 1775 

(Births of their Children) 

J,acy Peck Daughter of B€3njamin ~~ r'atience was born the 20 of 6 mo. 
1793 

Jacob Peck was born the 6th of tbe 12 mo. 1801 

t.e'f1 Peck was born the 21.'t of 8th mo. 1B07 

Ruth Peck ""18 born the 4th ot' 8 mo. 1809 

Oeorge Peck was born the 11th of 10 Ho. 1811 

1la1'1e ;'eck eorn the 9th of 12 mo. 1813 

Benjamin Peck Jun. waa born tbe 5th of 12 m. 1817 

•• 1188& Peck wife of CyruG Peck born 13th of Is'(. HlO. 1810 

8al1 .. a l)eck tiied the 2q of 7 Mo. 1831 

Grace Perris was Eorn at f:ituat in plimotb county ye 30 0!3 mo 

1'39 o. ~. 

arris was Born at Wil1iwns 'j,.'own ye 9 ot 3 mo 1779 

Caleb pqrrio waG :Born at Tilliame ':i'o'vn ye 2 of 9 1110. 1756 

tbankfull ~arrie w:a.1S BQl."n ~t -'lil1 iflml;! 1'0\<.'11 ye 12 of 9 mo. 1773 

aebeckah Phillips was born at Situate :; tate of :~blJde Is1anri 



18 
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Foxborougn in the state of ~a69achusett 

,the 15 of 6 mo. 1763 

Son was born at Adams the 23 of 6 mo. 1795 

Daughter was born the 4 of .12 at Ad&!1l8 ye 1797 

Rhoads his Second wife ~8 born in An~u8 the 1 of 3 mo. 

t'he1r Daughter was Born at the Ninepartners state of lIe'W' 

the 20 of 4 mo. 1800 

a Rboada Jun. their rton .as born at Stanford in the State,of 

15 of ~ mo. 1803 

Daughter ",a8 born 'at Ada.!l18sthe 17 of 6 mo.1805 

I.~than their Son waf!! born at Adams the 17 of 7 mo. 1808 

the lr Daughts was born a.t Adams the 6 of 5 IDO. 1812 

their Daughter WllS born at Ada.me the 8 of 7 1110. 1815 

, }or 1752) 
Hanover ye 21st ye 8th mo .. l;:$i: Olti Stile 

at Rochester ye 30th of ye 6 mo. 1759 

born in Eas"t Roosuck ye 2nd ye," 4th lao. 1781 

born in -;~a.8t ROOBuck ye 7th ye 9th mo.. 1784 

ye 14th 9th mo. 1786 

Jun. Born 1n Bast Hoosuok ye 3d of 10 mo. 1786 

Born in East Rooauek ye 4th of loth lUO. 1790 

Born at Danby ye 9th of 9th mo. 1794 

Read 'W'as Born at Uxbridge the 24th of 12 mo. 1736 

Reaq Departed thiA life the 13 of 1 mo. 1815 

Eatie Born. at Rodeiland 28 of6 mo. 1748 

winow 
Reynolds/was born in Greenwicn ;:)tate of nhode Islanci20th of 

1743 

born at Greenwich 2 mo. 1781 

s her son was born at Warwiek 23rd of 8th tao. 1784. 

8 Reynolds Departed this life the 26 of 1st mo. 1816. 

d Richardson was born 9.t Gloucester (R. I.) 20th 4th rna. 1780. 
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Georg_ Southwick was born in Kendon ye 8 ye 2n~ mo. 1758 

1,J4i&. waa .Born at ~hlli thf' ield ye 9th ye 9th mo - 1757 

'be1r Daughter Jane ,..,..8 Born at Smithtielcl ye 5th ye 11th 1110.1778 

Yhelr Son George was Eorn at Smithfield ye 21st ye 9th mD. 1780 

their Sou Hyal.was Born at East ROOBuck yl 7th 5th -mo- 1782 
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!beir Daughter Lydia was Born at Gageborough ye 7th ye 9th mo.1784 

Benjamin ~loculU -,.raG born' on Hhod If'11'lnd ye 30th ye 11th IllO.O.S.1713 

.. ray hiB ~ife ?~A born in SmithtielQ ye 14th y~ 4tb mo. 1714 

~locum Dep.arted this Life ,I 5 of 2 mo. 1800. 

Barmab r1hearrnan waR bom at Yr.;"rloouth ye 5th p~ 5th mo. 1725 

laerclaughter f.arah Shearman wa.s born at l.ong l"lain ye 28th 2fl mo. 

1'63 

Shareman WQ.B born a.t Long plain 17th 9th mo. 1764 

llartba Stap1ee born llenfion 26th ye 8th lila. O. s. 1740 

BenJaminn ~locum r:eparted this life the 15 of 4 fno. 1792 (or 1791) 
ialan 

Sarah Slocum was Barn at ~mithfle14 Rhd ~ate the 4 of 6 mo. 1'754 

Jeremiah '"'mitb Barn at Smithfield ye 24th of 9th mo. 1740 

Rachel hi!3 wife born at the Janepartnere ye 13th ye 9th J110. 1750 

Hannah Smith P.orn at .Ea.gt HOO9UCK ye 11th ye 11th mo. 178~ 

llaac ~mi th born at Eaot Hoosuck: ye '7 of ye 4th mo. 17n5 

8uauel ~m1th wa~ born ye 9th y.e 2nd mo. at j~a9t ROOBuck 1787 

Smith wa.s born a.t !J.:aat Hoosuci( ye 27th of loth mo. 17GB 

:-1£111 th 'lni.S :Born at :~a.3t HOOBuck ye 27th of 2 !nO. 1701 

~bearHl'in deceaf:\ed ye 23rcl of 1 mo. 1789 anti l'mfl decently 

on the 24th 



nbOT8 TJeparteti this life ye 26 of 11 mo. 1806 

tiecently burieri on tbe 2R 

~hoye W~9 born at Barkley the 15 of 4 ~O. 1778 

aabetb Shove was born at Ada..'Us th(~ 14th of the 2 mo. 1802 

at Adams . 
tb Shove was born/ the 7th of 4 mo. 1803 

<5t Adams 
ghoTe was born/ the 7th of 8th mo. 1805 

?hove 2n4 wife Ilf Joftc,)h ~huve w~a born [lI.t East Grcem"':'ich 
state ot Hhode Is18J1d 1st of 7 mo.1776 

~hove their Aon was born at Adams 11th of 8 mo.1B09 

qh,)Ve lieparted this Life the 14th of 2d H.o. 1829 

.. was Nineteen years oltl six months~~ 3 d,t.y8 old 

nhove. the ir ciaughter was born ~l.t Adams 31st of 5 

f:thove. th("ir ~on wa.s born at AdwU9 the 21 of 1 at !flO .1813 

Shove tileir non was born a.t A~118 the lat of 3 mo. 1815 

nbOTe ther non Departed this Life the 2nfi of 1 mo.1817 

Shove their Da.ughter was bl)rn at Ada.ml! 'ye 13 Df 6 1110 .1817 
. ( ?) 

~r4 B. ~hoTe. their ~on was born at AdL~~ ye 19 of 61uo.1821 

Phebe Shove Jr. departeri this life the 6 of 7th mo. 1830 

.'lga.il Sbove D~ught«r Qf Joseph '-c l)hebe ~'hove tieparted this Life 

!BO. 1033. , 

BrQwne11 Daughtur of .Tpsepb anti Abiga.il rhove Departed 

thi. Life at Michigan tho 30th of 8 8lO.1833. 

Shove ... vife of .Joseph nhove Departed thi~ 1.1fe 8th of 8th mo. 

~hove 4eparted this lire the 23d o~ 11th mo. 1835. 

2nd Uo. 1750 
Cranston 

~caret Turner 6th of lOth mo. 1753 
. ~ aP-q, ~r'1-3tb) . 

George Turner 14t of 5th lllo. 1778 Cov~ntry (All 

a.rehorn Turner ~rti of 12th mo. 

'babe Turner 27th of 12th mo. 

( ').' Ii I;: .,. A~;; 
1779 --.----- flY r ) 

Cor 1785) 
17841 at rlarw1ck 

b B. Turner 7th of 7th mo- 17g8 Wal"'T?ick 

(?) Turner 25 of 6th mo. 1792 Coventry 
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AmOs Turner ~as Born at Cranston. Rhoad Island State the 20th 

of 2 lAO. "1750 

Kargaret Turner Born at Cranston 5th of 10 mo. 1753 

Phebe 'l'urner was born a.t Warwick 27 of 12 lO0. 1784 

Caleb B. Turner was bo~ at Warwick 7 of ? mo. 1788 

le1Jfe1(or Sewell Turner wa.s born at Coventry 25 of 6 mo. 1792 

l .. e~ (or Se~el) Turner Departed this life the 28 of 10 mo. 1817' 

Oeorge Turner wae Born at covntrey ntate of noadIs1and 14th of 

f> mo. 1'178. 

u 

lobn upton wa,s born in Barkley ye 16th ,. 8th mo. 1753' 

Abiga.il his wi1'e was born in nUJ.ithfield ye 24th ye 12th mo. 1756 

Adonijah upton born ye 26th ye 9 mo. in Easthoosuck 1780 

John upton 4eparted this Life the 9 of 7 Yo. 1829 

(or 1735) 
Ieaac upton was oorn a.t Hampton ye 17th ye 'lOth llW. 1 7~8 Ar. ~~. 

Anna his 1I"ife born at Rochester ye 21st ye3rti mo. 1155 

arab upton born at East ROOBuck ye 4tll ye 9th mo. 1784 

arab Upton Decea.een 20th ot 11th mo. 1795 

Ilennor up.on born a.t Ba.st H008UCH: ye {) of 2 uw. 1186 

LY'lia upton Barn q,t East lloosuck ye 21 of 12 mo. 17BB 

John upton oorn a.t Ra,9t H008uok ye 7 or 8th of 8 tIlO. 1791 

Hannah u~ton born at }taet Hoosuck ye -21 of 8 mo. 1793 

Rhoda upton Bo['n at 1~a.st Hoosuck ye 24 of 2 LIlO. 1797 

Anna upton Departed thin Life the 28 of 10 mo. 1822 

Isaac upton l)eparted this I,ife 30th of :3 Mo. 1824 Intered the 

1st of 4 lio. 

John upton 2ntl Born at Arianls 8th of 8th mo. 1791 

Vary U.~ton his wife Born at Berkley 7th of let £111). 1791 

K'l.ry upton Departed. thi~ life the 13 of 4 mo. 1817 

Sarah upton 2nfi wife of John upton 2nd. was born Wa.shington state 

of New - York 16th of 3r~ Mo. 1796 

<"aac (*) upton their Bon Born at Adaill9 1st lOth mo. 1819 

1 Up4)on 2nti Depatell tlJi~ life ttle 11 of 10 1820. 



18&&C upton Junr. waa born ye 9th of 7th mo. 1773. at Eaat 
Greenwich 

Hannah his wife was Born at Dartmouth ye 25 of 9 mo. 1773 

Hannah upton Departed thi~ life ye 16 of 4 mo. 1796 

l.7d1& Upton hie necond v.r1fe ..... 0.9 born at Dartmoutn ye 3 of 9 mo. 

1779 

.war4 upton 'Was Born a.t Adame y6 20 of 2 mo. 180'7 

J)&niel upton wa.s Born a.t Ad.8JQ8 ye 1 of , -mo.. 1809 

Daniel upton depart.ed this life the 7 of 12 mo. 1810 

'8 ... 0 upton the 3rci their Ron wao Born at Ad~!ne tl1e 19 of 2 IDO. 

113. 'I, 

1"'0 Upton the rd their 50n Lftparted this lifo the 1-1 of 2 mo. 

1818 
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Dan1e.1 upton their forth Son was born 'l.t AIi:l'l.ls the 26 of the 5 mo 

1818 

Xd'Fard upton depa.rted thi!5 life the 7th o-t" 8 rnc. 1826 

18&&0 upton Jun. depnrte<l thin. life the 6th of 11 1.10. 182L' 

~41a upton lwidow) departed thi~ Life the 11th o~ 8 mo. 1841 

jab upton was born a.t Adame 26 of 9th Mo. 1780 

_ boa h1~ wife was born at Dartmouth 7th of 4th mo. 1777. 

Their Daughter Abigail was born at A6&W8 21st of 6 mo. 1800 

h i h 1Mdy Upton 
T e r Son So n7- was bo~n at Adams 26 of 10 ~o. 1801 

Their Son Henry 'Was born at Adams 4th of 6 1U0. 1804 

Their Daughter Huth waq born at Afia!ue 24th of :3 mo. 1806 

and Departe/i thi9 1if'e the 25th of the ea';le month. 

Prudy Maria their Daughter we.s born at Ada!il~ 4th of 7 1110.1808 

Their lona Clarkson & :Dillwin wa.s born at Adams lOth of 7 mo.lS10 

their Son Dillwin deceaseti 25th of 2 mo. 1811. 

Their Son Cla.rkson rieparted this lite the :23d of 5 UlO. 1812 

their Daughter Lydia wa.s born a.t Adams the 21 of 2 Ulo.1814 

. 'their Daughter Mary Born at AciwllS 8th of 5th Mo. 1816 • 

. their qon Adonijah Jun. was bo m at Adams 4th of Btl:! Ulo.1820. 
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c 

Samuel 'l"elles was born at Cranston 5th 10th mo. o. '':' 1750 

Elizabeth 'VelIe his wife .. a.s born at Longisland ye 2 of 2 mo.l759 
\ .2. cf 

"- rU_·-c-f.~ 
. -.,. l/ 

John Welle wao Born !lot ~·:fl.rwick the 21 of 11 1110. 1744 

John Wel1a Departed this life the 17 of 7 lIlO. 1813 

Hannah Well s wall at Cheshire the 10 of 6 lClO. 1772 

Samuel Wing wao Rom ~t ;~a.ntiwicil yc 6 of lmo. 1773 

Sophif1 hi il wife wae born at l!aethooBuck ye 27 of 9 U10. J.IIIIIIa9. (or l?? 

John ""oing the i1." :\on W:;t~ Born at }i;aethoosuck ye 23 of 1 !DO. 1795 

Ezra Whltiker _as Horn q,t Rehobath the 9 of 12 mo. 1751,0111 stile 

Mary ":';'bitalcer hi~ ",.-ife was born at Cranston 't.1.te of Rhode lsla.nfi 

29th 2nd Mo. 1748 

Szra ~~itiker Departe~ This Life the 12 of 1 mD. 1823 

¥ary ~th.iteker Departeli this life 3rd of 2 lIoe 1827 

A 

SUBannah AylsWQcth 

Born at .Tamestown Hhoari 1 slu.n<i ti1f~ 15th 6th rna. 1769 

WO',rr-~: • Denotes letters 0.(' figuree gone or uncer.ta.in. 

? DenoteR uncert~inty BP to letters or fiGures. 
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."lob ye 2d of ¥e 6 !!!. 1"83. 
1l0k 

To ~ .ontbley .eating of' 8.00.-

De~r Fr1en4a. Our Prien4 188.&0 upton ha,,1ng RfHllO'Ye4 fro. 

u. Some ti_ past. wi:t.hlJ1 the 'Terce of your HOl'ltbley "etln.g an4 

nq1lel'l!ted 11 few lin •• by 'WI8.Y of Cen.ltieate troll us to you the •• 

..,. oert i't'T on hi. "ball that. he 1s a _!Dber ot our Society 

&JI4 wbile with U1I' be yae in a gOOd dearaa ltxaaplary 1ft 

1118 11fe anti comena.tion a 4111gent attend.r o.f' or ... tiq 

aDd after making the •• c ••• ar,y 1~lr.7 1t &ppears be A38 

net.ted hiB outwU'4 affair!!! to 1';atl"r&ctiona."'lt'l clefl.r of 

Ifarriace 7b'Iga.geLMnts with ua ... tor win.t appear. a$ 

SUoh ... recommend hill to 70ur Christ.1an care wi tb 4 •• 1r8e 

for .1,. eroth utt1:'?stabl1sbment in tbe uncha1ngeable truth 

aa4 "adn 'Tour tl"ien4. ~, ~ret.hren gigned 11'1 anti by order ot 

the ... tine atore .al~ B7 - - -- - 'tho ... Alllrich Clerk 

'Ib.r4&1!1 Isanc upton '1.nd Atma '!:bea.rman bot.h of !,~Iulth()o~uek 

in the County ot ~:ar.lc ~hiro '" the OOTfU'2ment of llQ.~~e;ryh\!~t.ta 

lilJif 1n We..,.. t~nglsn4 haYing .eole.red th&i.~ Intention of Taking 

e.oh other 1D Marrlagebetore r'leTenl ';';lIb-liek li'.!etin68 of the 

people Called 'l.uakGr$ in 'l&8t.hooaucka.ccording to. good 

order ", •• 4. aaon.g thea Wbof\e procec4ing thex-e hi aftar 

a 4elloe.rate COftfJ ide rllt it)!'l thereof .1th flegarti to the 

Righteoue l..a-or of Co4 aM ~xataple o~ hi6 peaple 

Reao1"t1ed in the :"cript.ure1!.l of Truth in that ca •• 
. 

"ere !.11owe4 by t.lle ~~a14 Keet1n& tlley Jlppea.r1n" 

Cle&l" ot .. 11 other. an4 b~"lng tbe consent. of tlloe. 

Con ... eel"fte4 tberetore theee are 'To Cer1;.ity whOlM 

1t ~ Concern th~t tor the full accompli~h1ng 

or tMll' said Intontio.n tbi!! "i';ip,.hteenth of the 

. 
tbey the eait! leali.c llpt.on anJi AnnQ. Shear!Aafl appeal"eti in a 

1n or4er 
publiolc &"'.emb17 of t.be atfore"~J.1d geo~letMt 'together ltor 

"orah.1p at the.i!" publioA J!eeting I:!ou:)e in .a.i(1 '<;Q'ltbooau,ck 

and Ji.t the clo!Je of ~,.11 meeting in Go f1Qloran Ulan-

-ner he the fJa.id 1,,&o.c Upton ';:lkit'lg the :':0.11 Anna 


























































































































































































































